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1. The Working Group on Arbitrary Detention wasaddished in resolution 1991/42 of
the Commission on Human Rights, which extended @adfied the Working Group’s
mandate in its resolution 1997/50. Pursuant to @gn&ssembly resolution 60/251 and
Human Rights Council decision 1/102, the Councibuased the mandate of the
Commission. The Council most recently extendednthedate of the Working Group for a
three-year period in its resolution 33/30.

2. In accordance with its methods of work (A/HRQEH), on 21 December 2017 the
Working Group transmitted to the Government of Hggpcommunication concerning
Bakri Mohammed Abdul Latif, Hamdy Awad Mahmoud Abdtafez, Abdelkader Harbi
Mohieddin Mohamed, Ammar Mohamed Refaat, Magdy &ar®Ahmed Mohamed,
Mohsen Rabee Saad El Din, Mohamed Bahloul Mohambdz&i, Mohamed Azmy
Mohamed Ahmed, Mohammed Yousef Mohamed Hassan,df#¢okiamel Mohamed Taha,
Mounir Bashir Mohammed Bashir, Maysiruh Abd Alahthammad Ali, Walid Fouad
Abdeen Nasser and Yahya Mohammed Abdul Khaliq $wdai The Government replied to
the communication on 20 February 2018. The Stadepiarty to the International Covenant
on Civil and Political Rights.

3. The Working Group regards deprivation of libeayarbitrary in the following cases:

(& When it is clearly impossible to invoke anygdé basis justifying the
deprivation of liberty (as when a person is kepti&tention after the completion of his or
her sentence or despite an amnesty law applicatiiart or her) (category I);

(b)  When the deprivation of liberty results frometexercise of the rights or
freedoms guaranteed by articles 7, 13, 14, 1820%nd 21 of the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and, insofar as States parties areecoed, by articles 12, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25,
26 and 27 of the Covenant (category II);

(c)  When the total or partial non-observance ef ititernational norms relating
to the right to a fair trial, established in theilbrsal Declaration of Human Rights and in



A/HRC/WGAD/2018/28

the relevant international instruments acceptedhleyStates concerned, is of such gravity
as to give the deprivation of liberty an arbitraharacter (category I);

(d)  When asylum seekers, immigrants or refugeessabjected to prolonged
administrative custody without the possibility oflmainistrative or judicial review or
remedy (category 1V);

(e)  When the deprivation of liberty constitutegi@ation of international law on
the grounds of discrimination based on birth, matlp ethnic or social origin, language,
religion, economic condition, political or other iojpn, gender, sexual orientation,
disability, or any other status, that aims towasds<an result in ignoring the equality of
human beings (category V).

Submissions

Communication from the source

4. Bakri Mohammed Abdul Latif is 67 years old. Nlatif is a pensioner. Prior to his
arrest, he lived in the city of Aswan. He is matrand has children.

5. Hamdy Awad Mahmoud Abdel Hafez is 56 years Bldor to his arrest, he lived in
the city of Aswan. He is married and has children.

6. Abdelkader Harbi Mohieddin Mohamed is 33 yedds br. Mohamed is employed
at Apollo Tourism Company. Prior to his arrest, Ived in the city of Aswan. He is
married and has children.

7. Ammar Mohamed Refaat is 41 years old. Mr. Refaaa researcher at Aswan
Electricity Company. Prior to his arrest, he liviedthe city of Aswan. He is married and
has children.

8. Magdy Farouk Ahmed Mohamed is 27 years old. $ia driver and prior to his
arrest, he lived in the city of Aswan. He is matrand has children.

9. Mohsen Rabee Saad El Din is 50 years old. Roidvis arrest, Mr. El Din lived in
the city of Aswan. He is married and has children.

10. Mohamed Bahloul Mohamed Ghazali is 20 yearstdédis a student and prior to his
arrest, he lived in Abo Elrish village, near thgy @f Aswan.

11. Mohamed Azmy Mohamed Ahmed is 37 years old. Alhmed is a lawyer. Prior to
his arrest, he lived on the island of Nagea El Gdm#Aswan. He is married and has children.

12.  Mohammed Yousef Mohamed Hassan is 36 yearsvlddassan is an employee at
the Ministry of Supply. Prior to his arrest, hedilin the city of Aswan. He is married and
has children.

13. Mostafa Kamel Mohamed Taha is 28 years oldrRa his arrest, he lived in the
city of Aswan. He is married and has children.

14.  Mounir Bashir Mohammed Bashir is 50 years &ld.is a lawyer and prior to his
arrest, he lived in the city of Giza. He is marrgd has children.

15. Maysiruh Abd Alaziz Muhammad Ali is 36 yearsl.oMr. Ali is employed at a
tourism company. Prior to his arrest, he lived ejéd Alkhyab, a village in eastern Aswan
near the city of Aswan. He is married and has céiid

16. Walid Fouad Abdeen Nasser is 39 years oldr Roidis arrest, he lived in the city
of Aswan. He is married and has children.

17.  Yahya Mohammed Abdul Khaliq Sulaiman is 40 gead. He is a tour guide and
prior to his arrest, he lived in the city of Aswéaie is married and has children.
Background

18.  According to the source, on 3 December 201d,Rtesident issued Decree No.
444/2014 concerning the demarcation of areas aujaoehe borders of Egypt. As a result,
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the territory of the Nubian people in the area kdDeast of the High Dam Lake and 25 km
west of it became a military zone, thus prohibitonglians from entry.

19. The source submits that this has resulteddieréal of the right of Nubians to return
to their original lands in the eastern region amlthnks of the High Dam Lake.

Arrest and detention

20. According to the source, on 3 September 20Xk%Zzems of Nubian activists
participated in a peaceful musical march in then@e area of Aswan, demanding the
right of Nubians to return to their lands. SinceitHands were forcefully taken from them
by the State, the aim of the march was to publitisér rejection of Decree No. 444/2014,
which gave ownership of the land close to the Egypiborders to the army, even though it
already belonged to certain villages or tribes.

21. The source alleges that the army and the pdigmersed the demonstrators using
violence and conducted mass arrests.

22.  The source alleges that on 3 September 20&714habove-mentioned individuals
were arrested and presented to the Public Prosecsérvice in the city of Aswan. The
prosecution pressed charges concerning participaitio and incitement to organize
demonstrations intended to disrupt security andipuwyder, impeding and endangering
citizens and obstructing traffic, verbal transgi@ssagainst detention personnel and
members of the central security and secret foraad, organization of a demonstration
without notifying the competent authorities.

23.  The source explains that the prosecution issuddcision to imprison the above-
mentioned individuals for 15 days pending invegtayes. From that day and until the order
of release, their detention was renewed every ¥5.dehe last hearing for renewal of their
detention took place on 6 October 2017. They weté im Al-Shalal prison in Aswan.

24.  According the source, on 15 November 2017 Stade Security Emergency Court
held the first hearing and the judge ordered thease of all the above-mentioned
individuals. Since then, the hearings have beetppoed and delayed.

25. The source explains that the case was reféodtie State Security Emergency
Court owing to the specific charges against thevaboentioned individuals. That move
has been widely criticized by Egyptian human righganizations because the judgments
of that Court are considered final and appeals rene allowed. The above-mentioned
individuals’ defence lawyers argued in court ttret Emergency Court is unconstitutional.
In particular, they claimed that articles 12, 14,ahd 20 of the law on a state of emergency
(No. 162/1958), under which the Court was createe unconstitutional. Article 12 forbids
any appeal against Emergency Court judgments, vaileles 14, 17 and 20 provide that
the President has the power to amend the Coudignents and continue the trial of cases
referred to the Court even after a state of emengdms ended. The issue of the
unconstitutionality of these articles has beeneghipreviously. On 20 May 2017, the
Egyptian Administrative Court delayed its judgmenmt a case in order to refer the
argument concerning the unconstitutionality ofcdes 12, 14 and 20 of the law on a state
of emergency to the Constitutional Court and regjiiefudgment on the matter.

Deprivation of liberty under category Il

26. The source submits that all the charges madsnstgthe above-mentioned
individuals resulted from their alleged participatiin a peaceful demonstration against
Decree No. 444/2014, and that the authorities uspdessive policies against political
opponents.

27.  The source explains that peaceful demonstiatioEgypt are violently dispersed on
a regular basis. People are then arrested andethargler Law No. 107/2013 on protests
and demonstrations.

28.  The source states that, because the arretsts above-mentioned individuals are the
result of their political affiliations and parti@gon in a peaceful demonstration, they
constitute unlawful interference with the righthold political opinions. The only reason
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for their arrest is their participation in a peadegdrotest and their criticism of Decree No.
444/2014.

Deprivation of liberty under category Il

29.  The source reports that none of the above-owedi individuals have been shown
an arrest warrant; the authorities did not provitem with an explanation for their arrests
and none of them have been assisted by lawyersglinierrogations or the court hearings.
Furthermore, they were denied their right to haseeas to their families.

30. In addition, the source alleges that duringrtpeovisional detention, the above-
mentioned individuals were detained with conviateichinals in Al-Shalal prison. This is a
clear violation of article 10 (2) (a) of the Covahawhich requires that accused persons be
separated from convicted persons and subject taratptreatment appropriate to their
status as unconvicted persons.

31. The source also alleges that some of the abmrgioned individuals were violently
beaten up during their arrests.

Deprivation of liberty under category V

32. The source submits that the above-mentionedvithdhls were arrested for
expressing their political opinion and support floe rights of Nubians. More specifically,
their arrests are the result of their participationpeaceful demonstrations against the
Government and the Decree. The authorities failedptesent any proof that these
individuals were involved in violence in the demiagon in order to substantiate the
charges held against them.

33. In addition, the source claims that the way dbeve-mentioned individuals have
been treated by the judicial authorities and lawoe®ment officers demonstrates
discrimination for reasons of political opinion, they have been deprived of rights that are
guaranteed to common criminals in Egypt.

Response from the Government

34. On 21 December 2017, the Working Group trartsthithe allegations from the
source to the Government under its regular comnatinics procedure. The Working
Group requested the Government to provide, by 2ruaey 2018, detailed information
about the current situation of the 14 above-meetioindividuals and any comments on the
source’s allegations. The Government replied ofr&fruary 2018.

35. The Government asserts that that there are inorities in Egypt and that the
residents of Nasr al-Nuba in Aswan GovernorateEggptian citizens who enjoy, on an
equal footing with other citizens, the rights puatésl by the Constitution and have the same
obligations as them. They live in different parfstite Republic and in all governorates
without any discrimination or separation.

36. The Government notes that article 73 of thesGution on the right to protest, and
articles 8 and 9 of Law No. 107/2013 on protestd a@emonstrations set out clear
procedures and criteria for public meetings and atestrations. The right to protest is
considered to be a right with conditions, includthg obligation of notification before any
demonstration takes place. However, the demormtrati which the 14 individuals, along
with others, took part and for which they were sied took place on 3 September 2017
without notification and disturbed traffic in theeet leading to government facilities.

37. According to the Government, such action canbet considered a peaceful
demonstration and in fact violated articles 23, 3D, 34, 36, 46 of the Criminal Procedure
Code and article 54 of the Constitution. This fartke police to intervene to protect other
citizens and public property. The demonstratorseveetvised by the police to abide by the
law. However, they did not comply with the instiocs of the police. Thus, 24 individuals
were arrested and then subjected to an investigatiocess by the public prosecution.
Among them were the 14 individuals who are the etthjf the present case.
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38. The Government rejects the allegations of amgue influence during the
interrogations, noting that all 14 persons wereritigated and they suffered no physical
harm or injuries during the interrogations. Moregueo complaints of physical harm or
injuries were made either by the detainees or thaeiyers.

39. The Government submits that the investigatistaldished that two detainees were
carrying brochures and leaflets, one of whom pipdied in the demonstration. Other
detainees had leaflets and were publicizing the adestnation, which constitute crimes

under national law when the conditions are methsag obstructing traffic. According to

the Ministry of the Interior, investigations revedlthat a financial plan and meeting had
been organized, during which the accused had adeetake systematic action, including

holding demonstrations and spreading fear in ordelisturb security and peace. Some of
the accused filmed the demonstrations, which weea troadcast by international news
agencies.

40. The Government also submits that investigatems testimonies revealed that the
army did not intervene to arrest any of the denratmts. The arrests were conducted by
the police, who have the authority to arrest.

41. The Government thus concludes that the armste carried out on the basis of a
demonstration that occurred without notifying thetharities, and that the accused financed
and publicized demonstrations and protests, distuntublic order and security, affected
and endangered citizens, and insulted police office

42.  The Government indicates that a court heamod place on 15 November 2017,

during which the judges ordered the release of.thdividuals, who had been released on
bail, awaiting the hearing. The hearing was irifigdostponed to 12 December 2017 and
again until 3 January 2018.

43. In relation to the allegations made by the sewn the lack of contact with the
outside world, the Government asserts that theirtsta received 49 visits from 3
September to 15 November 2017, with a total of 2 ¥i8itors (the Government attached to
its response a log of the visits). They also rem#i21 medical visits and in addition, some
of them were transferred to Aswan General Hosmtad the University Hospital for
medical care.

44.  The Government also contends that the detaiwees represented by a large team
of lawyers who defended them during the investagatind the trial. Two detainees did not
have lawyers and the prosecutor approached thé #&daagency provided by the bar

association in order to ensure them legal aid. Hewethe bar association declined the
request of the prosecutor. The Government notéghbee are lists of the lawyers who took
part in the hearings on 20 September, 3, 9, 173@n@ctober, and on 15 November 2017
when the 14 individuals were released.

45.  According to the Government, all the detain@ed their lawyers had access to all
documents and were provided with official copiestaf case file. Anyone who wanted to
visit them was granted the right to do so. Thersftine Government rejects the allegation
that the detainees’ right to freedom of expressian restricted as unfounded and false.

Additional comments from the source

46. On 6 March 2018, the Government’s responseseasto the source for additional
comments. In its response of 21 March 2018, thecsotejects the claim made by the
Government that there are no minorities in Egyptcdkding to the source, this comment
aims to preserve national unity. However, the seurighlights that “national unity” is
often used against Nubians in Egypt to delegitinttzeir identities, culture, history and
language.

47.  The source confirms that, while the 14 indialduwere indeed released on bail on
15 November 2017, the court proceedings against tentinue. Given the severity of the
breaches of their rights, the source requests tloekMy Group to proceed with the

consideration of the case.
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48. In relation to the trial by the State SecuBiyergency Court, the source reiterates
that this Court’s judgment cannot be appealed, whénders its judgment final in clear
violation of the defendants’ right to appeal. Thdyaecourse available to the defendants is
to submit a request to the President to overruée ghnishment. However, the source
contends that the right to appeal is a core eleraétthe right to a fair trial, aiming to
ensure that a conviction resulting from prejudigalors of law or fact, or breaches of the
accused'’s rights, does not become final.

49. The source argues that the composition of tbertGtself calls into question its
impartiality and independence from the executivaces the court may be composed of
three judges, three judges and two High Officialitisiy Officers or three High Official
Military Officers. While the Court is currently cqrosed of civilian judges only, the
President may re-establish the composition of therCat any time, at his discretion.

50. The source refers to the finding of the Afric@mmmission on Human and Peoples’
Rights that special tribunals established underGhd Disturbances Act in Nigeria were
not impartial because their composition was atdiseretion of the executiveThe source
notes that the European Court of Human Rights fabatthere were legitimate reasons to
doubt the independence and impartiality of count3irkey as one of the three judges on
each panel was a military officer in the Militargdal Servicé.

51. The source rejects the Government's contertiah the demonstrators failed to
comply with the requirement under national law tdify the authorities prior to protesting.
In this connection, the source recalls the repbthe Special Rapporteur on the rights to
freedom of peaceful assembly and of associatiomhith he stated that such notification
should be subject to a proportionality assessnsuld not be unduly bureaucratic, and
that prior notification should ideally be requiredly for large meetings or meetings that
might disrupt road traffic (see A/HRC/20/27, pa28). Both the Government of Egypt and
national legislation on protests and demonstratifaied to apply any proportionality
assessment to the notification requirement. Acogrdio the source, it is difficult to
understand the proportionality of a notificatiomuaement for a meeting of 50 people or
fewer given, for example, that the authorities wlonbt need to regulate traffic as they
would with large demonstrations.

52.  As to claims that the Nubian defendants blodkedroad and caused disturbance,
the source points out that the defendants’ lawlax® submitted requests for copies of the
relevant extracts from the register of Awal Aswanli¢® Station and the Directorate of
Security, and from the crisis room in Aswan to $eéhere were any reports of road
blockages at the time of the events. They have raigoested the contents of a number of
surveillance cameras that were present in the &@ieme the 14 individuals, along with
others, were arrested in the direct vicinity of thiitary intelligence premises, the closed-
circuit television cameras from those premises khshiow whether State officials resorted
to violence against the defendants during arregtvamether the defendants were blocking
the road. The source claims that it is not awarargf action taken by the authorities in
response to those requests.

53.  The source reiterates that the demonstratianiwdact a peaceful musical march
with Nubians singing and playing tambourines, adar from the violent demonstration
suggested by the Government.

54.  The source rejects the claim made by the Gowvenh that there was no violence
used during the arrest of the 14 individuals inggie&. A number of defendants, including
Hamdy Awad Mahmoud Abdel Hafez, Mohamed Azmy Mohdmdmed, Mohammed

Yousef Mohamed Hassan and Walid Fouad Abdeen Naggarted that they were beaten

1 See African Commission on Human and Peoples’ Rigfes;national Pen and Others v. Nigeria
(communications Nos. 137/94, 139/94, 154/96 and2gX1998), para. 86. See alalawi African
Association and Others v. Mauritanfjpommunications Nos. 54/91, 61/91, 98/93, 164/9%6/47 and
210/98) (2000), paras. 98-100.

2 See European Court of Human Rightsal v. Turkeyapplication No. 22678/93) (1998), paras. 65—
73, andOcalan v. Turkeyapplication No. 46221/99) (2005), paras. 112-118.
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during their arrest by the Central Security ForcEkey stated that during their first
appearance before the prosecution, as documenthd official investigation documents.

55. The source indicates that Mohammed Yousef Mathmlassan reported that
security officers beat him and others, and tore Thishirt. Mohamed Azmy Mohamed

Ahmed reported that the detainees were told byS#wurity Director to leave within three

minutes. Then, a Central Security Officer, afteradtercation with the Security Director,

refused to let them leave. Thereafter, the CerSedurity Officers encircled them and
began beating him and others, including women whartewvith them, and took him away in
a Central Security deportation vehicle. His repufrthe altercation between the Security
Director and the Central Security Officer on whetteallow the detainees to leave or to
arrest them is corroborated by several other defietsd

56.  According to the source, this shows that th@aities did not deal with the matter
in a proportionate manner and began to use fordecaarcion. In addition, it illustrates the
confusion among State authorities on the validitymwesting citizens who take part in a
peaceful assembly.

57.  The source argues that following their arrést,defendants were imprisoned in the
Central Security Forces Al-Shalal prison in Asward dhey were thus placed under the
control of the same forces who had arrested antebdhem. The defendants could not
contact their families or lawyers and were not infed in writing of the charges against
them until their appearance before the prosecttierday after their arrest.

58. The source claims that the official files doeuwtn several incidents where the
prosecution failed to afford the defendants thigjhtrto counsel during questioning. The
prosecution usually started questioning the defetsdeery early in the morning, around 7
a.m. Given such an early start to the interroga#ind the lack of prior notification, there
were no lawyers from the bar available to appedorbethe prosecution. However, the
guestioning went ahead without lawyers.

59. The source points out that, while under Egyptiaw, the State is justified in
carrying out interrogations without a lawyer prdsethat is the case only when an
individual is caught in the act and when there issk of interference with the evidence.
That was not the case in the present case, agtbrdhnts had been arrested for exercising
their right to freedom of expression in a peacefstembly, and there is no evidence
demonstrating otherwise.

60. Moreover, the source asserts that instead efdéfendants being sent to the
prosecution office for questioning to ensure thatytwere able to speak freely and without
fear of repercussions, the prosecution came to ihetime Central Security Force prison in

Al-Shalal. As this detention centre is under thatod of the same forces who arrested the
defendants, the source concludes that this edteblia coercive environment in which the
defendants were unable to communicate freely wghprosecution or their own lawyers.

61. In this respect, the source refers to thepmidence of the Working Group in which

it has stated that a key safeguard for pretriadidees is the separation and independence of
the authorities responsible for detention from dléhorities undertaking the investigation
(see E/CN.4/2005/6, para. 79). The Human Rights @ittee has also stated that once a
judicial authority has ruled that an accused shddddetained pending trial, he or she
should be remanded to a detention facility outsigecontrol of the forces responsible for
the arrest (see CCPR/C/AZE/CO/3, para. 8, CCPR/ZISO/6, para. 14, E/CN.4/2003/68,
para. 26 (g), A/65/273, para. 75, and CAT/C/IJPNICQAra. 15 (a)).

62. The source rebuts the claims made by the Gmehthat the prosecution had
approved all visitation requests. While that maytthe, in reality, family members and
lawyers were prevented from seeing the defendaités abtaining a permit from the

prosecution. On 7 September 2017, for example, déinees were prevented from
receiving visits from their family members and lany despite them having obtained a
permit from prosecutors to visit the detainees. fiwir arrival at the detention facility, a
police officer refused to allow them to visit ancdered them to leave. That was not an
isolated incident.
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63. The source thus reiterates its submission ttiatarrest and detention of the 14
individuals were arbitrary and fall under categsiiie Ill and V.

Discussion

64. The Working Group wishes to thank both the Gorent and the source for their
timely and detailed submissions in this case. Therkilg Group notes that all 14
individuals were released on bail on 15 Novembek728nd are awaiting trial. However,
the Working Group also notes that, in accordandb it8 methods of work (para. 17 (a)), it
reserves the right to render an opinion, on a bysease basis, whether or not the
deprivation of liberty was arbitrary, notwithstandithe release of the person concerned.

65. In the present case, the Working Group opihes the allegations made by the
source are extremely serious. In view of the fhat &l 14 individuals have been released
on bail only, and are still subject to court pratiegs that were initiated on the basis of the
facts presented in the initial submission by therse, the Working Group decides to
proceed to consider the present case.

66. The source has alleged that the arrest anégubst detention of the 14 individuals
falls under categories Il, 1ll and V. The Workingadp shall consider these in turn.

Deprivation of liberty under category Il

67. The source has submitted that the arrest abdequent detention of the 14
individuals resulted from their legitimate exerciskthe right to demonstrate against the
repression of the Nubian people by the GovernmeBggpt. The source alleges that this is
especially manifest through the adoption by thesident on 3 December 2014 of Decree
No. 444/2014, which provides for the demarcatioarefas adjacent to the borders of Egypt.
As a result of the provisions of the Decree, theittey of Nubians was considered a
military zone, thus prohibiting entry to the areldkm east of High Dam Lake and 25 km
west of it. The source submits that this has reduilt the denial of the right of Nubians to
return to their original lands in the eastern ragio the banks of High Dam Lake.

68. The Government denies these claims, notingttearrest of the 14 men, among
others, resulted from their failure to comply withe stipulations of article 73 of the
Constitution on the right to protest and demonsteatd Law No. 107/2013 on protests and
demonstrations (arts. 8-9). According to the Gowemit, such action violated articles 23,
30, 32, 34, 36, 46 of the Criminal Procedure Codd article 54 of the Constitution.
Moreover, the Government has submitted that ther@a minorities in Egypt.

69. The Working Group wishes to recall that theogmjent of the freedom of
expression and the right to hold and participatedaceful assemblies entails the fulfilment
by the State of its positive obligation to faciléathe exercise of this right (see
A/HRC/20/27, para. 27). As the Special Rapporteufreedom of peaceful assembly and
of association has stated,

The exercise of fundamental freedoms should not sbbject to previous
authorization by the authorities ... but at the ntosa prior notification procedure,
whose rationale is to allow State authorities tilitate the exercise of the right to
freedom of peaceful assembly and to take measorgsatect public safety and
order and the rights and freedoms of others. Suaftiication should be subject to
a proportionality assessment, not unduly bureaiecaad be required a maximum of,
for example, 48 hours prior to the day the asseritbplanned to take place (ibid.,
para. 28).

70. In the present case, the Working Group obseahasthe Government has failed to
provide any details on what notification the demmatsrs were required to give to the
authorities and what procedure that notificatioruldobe subjected to so as to ensure that
the principle of proportionality would be duly met.

71. The Special Rapporteur on the promotion anteption of the right to freedom of
opinion and expression has stated that freedommasion can be exercised through any
sort of medium. This includes the right to partat® in demonstrations and peaceful
protests staged by social sectors or organizatioaiswish to show their discontent with
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public policies, natural resource development sy, the attitudes adopted by civil
servants or some other situation (see A/HRC/23/d0/A, para. 71).

72.  Moreover, the Working Group is not persuaded tbg claim made by the

Government that the demonstrators violently dissdgtaffic, a claim that is categorically
denied by the source, who submits that the Govenhiseable to prove this issue with the
use of the closed-circuit television recordings.eTWorking Group notes that the
Government has made no mention of such recordlagslone attempted to comment on
the footage. The Working Group also notes thatetheave been no claims that the
demonstration caused any other disruption or tieret was any violence by the
demonstrators. In fact, the Working Group obsethes all the Government has indicated
as evidence for the arrests was the presence fiétegublicizing the demonstrations,
planning more demonstrations and filming the dertratisns, which were then broadcast
by international media. The Working Group obsertles none of these actions involved
any violence or incitement to violence.

73. The Working Group also observes that the SpdR#@pporteur on freedom of
peaceful assembly and of association has statédsthauld the organizers of an assembly
fail to notify the authorities, the assembly shoulot be dissolved automatically and the
organizers should not be subject to criminal or iagtrative sanctions resulting in fines or
imprisonment (see A/HRC/20/27, para. 29). This, &eav, is precisely what happened to
the 14 individuals in the present case. Moreoviee, Working Group agrees with the
Special Rapporteur that the free flow of traffiosld not automatically take precedence
over freedom of peaceful assembly (ibid., para. Fhjs, again, is precisely what happened
in the present case.

74.  Moreover, the Working Group considers thatdhest and subsequent detention of
the 14 individuals was a direct result of theirreige of their rights under article 27 of the
Covenant, as they all belong to the Nubian mindgge paras. 94-97 below). The Working
Group refers the case to the Special Rapporteuninarity issues for further consideration.

75. The Working Group therefore concludes that dhest and detention of the 14
above-mentioned individuals were due to their esercof the rights to freedom of

association and assembly, freedom of expressiomight$ belonging to members of ethnic
minority groups, and therefore fall under catedbrirhe Working Group refers the present
case to the Special Rapporteur on freedom of egjmmesand the Special Rapporteur on
freedom of peaceful assembly and of associatiofuftiner consideration.

Deprivation of liberty under category Ill

76.  Given its finding that the deprivation of liberf the 14 individuals is arbitrary
under category Il, the Working Group wishes to eagire that no trial of these individuals
should have taken place. However, the trial isngkplace and the source has submitted
that there were severe violations of the fair trights of these individuals and that their
subsequent detention therefore falls under cateldgloo§ the Working Group. The Working
Group shall proceed to consider these allegations.

77. The source has submitted that the detentiotheofl4 individuals is arbitrary and
falls under category Il since they were arrestetthout warrants, beaten up during arrest,
denied legal assistance, prevented from meeting faeilies and held together with
convicted persons. The source has also arguedhéatial of the 14 individuals by the
State Security Emergency Court was inappropriagetduhat body’s lack of impartiality.

78. The Government denies these claims, arguirtgthieal4 individuals were detained
on the spot, during the commission of a crime (iralsh of the law on protests and
demonstrations); that they were not hurt eitheinduor following the arrest as there were
no complaints made to that effect; and that theyewsovided with legal assistance and
allowed to meet their family members and attemptshe authorities were even made to
provide legal aid.

79. The Working Group accepts that the 14 indivisluaere arrested during a
demonstration for what was deemed by the authsritée constitute a breach of law.
However, the Working Group observes the discreparetyveen the submission by the
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source, who claims that the 14 individuals wereietkthegal assistance, and that of the
Government, which claims that the detainees wegpeesented by a large team of lawyers
who defended them during the investigation andriaé There is a further inconsistency in
the Government’s response, as the Government #soscthat for those who had been
arrested and did not have lawyers, the authorétesmpted to ensure legal aid but were
unable to secure it due to the unavailability efyars from the bar association.

80. The Working Group reiterates that article D@ of the International Covenant on
Civil and Political Rights explicitly addresses thearantee of legal assistance in criminal
proceedings, which includes the right to be assidagal assistance (see general comment
No. 32 (2007) on the right to equality before cewahd tribunals and to a fair trial of the
Human Rights Committee, para. 10). The Working @robserves that the Government
attempted to ensure that those who did not have dae lawyers were assigned legal aid,
but by its own admission that was not possibletdufe unavailability of lawyers from the
bar association. However, the Government has pedvido explanation as to why the
interrogations and other proceedings had to proesedwhy it was not possible to wait
until there was a lawyer available to representiniterests of those who had been arrested
but did not have legal representation.

81. In the present case, all 14 individuals werargéd with criminal offences and the
Working Group recalls that it is incumbent upon tlBgate to ensure that legal
representation provided by the State guarantee®ctei® representation (see
CCPR/C/75/D/852/1999, para. 7.5). The Working Gralgo recalls the view of the
Human Rights Committee that legal assistance shoildvailable at all stages of criminal
proceedings to ensure compliance with article 34(d3 of the Covenant (ibid.). This has
not been observed in the present case, which alsstitutes a breach of principle 17 (1) of
the Body of Principles for the Protection of AllrBens under Any Form of Detention or
Imprisonment, and principle 9 of the United Natid®asic Principles and Guidelines on
Remedies and Procedures on the Right of Anyone iBsprof Their Liberty to Bring
Proceedings Before a Court.

82. The Working Group must also observe that byGlo@ernment's own admission,
the demonstration took place near government mgkliand the source has claimed that
there would have been closed-circuit televisionetage of the events, which would prove
whether there was indeed any violence on the gaheodemonstrators, as alleged by the
authorities. The source has submitted that requestshe examination of such video
surveillance have been made, but no response lsfbghcoming from the authorities.
The Working Group finds this submission entirelyaysdible, as government buildings
usually are subjected to closed-circuit televissanveillance. Yet in the case against the 14
individuals, there appears to be no such evidehbis appears to the Working Group to
constitute withholding of important evidence regadsby the defence, in breach of article
14 (3) (e) of the Covenant.

83. The Working Group also notes the discrepandwdsen the submissions made by
the source, who claims that the 14 individuals wprevented from contacting their
families, and the Government, which has submittéahg list of such meetings that were
approved.

84. The Working Group observes that the sourcedgased that the authorities may
indeed have granted permission for the family memibbe meet the detainees, but notes
that this does not mean they were able to meeddlity. As the source explains, the family
members who arrived with the requisite authorizegiovere turned away by the guards of
the detention facility. The Working Group obsertest this is a violation of principle 15 of
the Body of Principles.

85. The Working Group notes that the Governmentrwsaddressed the submission
made by the source that the 14 individuals wera hegether with convicted persons
during their pretrial detention in the facility thaas run by the same forces who arrested
them. This raises two issues. Firstly, article 20(&) of the Covenant requires that those in
pretrial detention be held separately from condgiersons, a provision that was ignored in
the present case. Secondly, as the Working Grosipbiated out:
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In the area of criminal law, when coercive measaresmposed, the right to defend
oneself must be guaranteed during all phases ofptheeedings. This requires
equality of means for both the prosecution andotrson charged. In order to ensure
that equality, the legal system must provide fareparation between the authority
driving the investigation and the authorities irade of the detention and ruling on
the conditions of the pretrial detention. This gafian is a necessary requirement to
avoid having conditions of detention be used todmghe effective exercise of the
right to defend oneself, favour self-incriminatioor, allow pretrial detention to
amount to a form of advance punishment (see E/@QRO%/6, para. 79).

86.  This means that those arrested on the suspi€ithre commission of a crime should
not be held by the same authorities who are ingehaf the investigation, a principle that
was ignored in the present case.

87. The source has also argued that the 14 indilddwere beaten up during the arrest
and during the interrogations, while the Governniext denied these claims in its response,
noting that no complaints to that effect were sutedi However, the Working Group
observes that in its initial submission, the sowleémed that the complaints about beatings
were made to the prosecutor and they were recoirdeéde appropriate documentation
which, the Working Group notes, the Government ehost to share. In addition, it has
been demonstrated that some defendants were depoifvdegal counsel and there is
therefore no guarantee that they would have beém tabreport violent acts committed
against them or that the reports were added tedle file. The Working Group observes
that the 14 individuals were in the custody of Bgyptian authorities from the day of the
arrest until 15 November 2017. This means that Eggptian authorities owed these
individuals a duty of care, which also entails nocatliexamination upon admission and
thereafter, which would duly document the stateheflth of the 14 individuals. The
Working Group notes that the Government summariswaered these allegations without
bringing to the attention of the Working Group ttegjuisite medical certificates, which
would attest to the state of health of the 14 imtlials. The Working Group therefore finds
a violation of article 14 (3) (g) of the Covenant.

88. The Working Group observes that the Governniead failed to address the
submission made by the source that the State $gé&imiergency Court does not satisfy the
criteria of article 14 of the Covenant as it lackpartiality and does not allow appeals.

89. The Working Group observes that it is withia ihandate to assess the overall
proceedings of the court and the law itself to deiee whether they meet international
standards.In the present case, the Working Group observasthiie composition of the
State Security Emergency Court may include militpeysonnel, which makes it akin to a
military court. In its jurisprudence, the Workingdsip has consistently argued that the trial
of civilians by military courts is in violation adhe Covenant and of customary international
law and that under international law, military trifals can be competent to try only
military personnel for military offencéaMioreover, in the present case the Government had
the opportunity to explain why the case of thesentdviduals falls under the jurisdiction

of the State Security Emergency Court, but faitedd so.

90. The Working Group notes that the source hatamgd that the composition of the
State Security Emergency Court for the proceedamgginst the 14 individuals did not
involve any military personnel. However, the souhes also explained that the President
has extensive discretion to change this compositoeny time, and can interfere with the
judgments this Court delivers. The Working Groupesahe absence of any reply from the
Government in relation to these submissions.

91. The requirement of competence, independencenapaltiality of a tribunal in the

sense of article 14 (1) of the Covenant is an aibsolight that is not subject to any
exception (see general comment No. 32 of the HuRights Committee, para. 19). As the
Human Rights Committee has observed, the requirernérindependence refers, in

3 See opinions No. 33/2015, No. 15/2017, No. 30/281d No. 78/2017.
4 See A/HRC/27/48, paras. 67—68, and opinions No.044/2nd No. 30/2017.
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particular, to the procedure and qualifications fbe appointment of judges (ibid.).
However, a situation where the functions and coemmés of the judiciary and the
executive are not clearly distinguishable or whitke latter is able to control or direct the
former is incompatible with the notion of an indagdent tribuna¥.

92. In the case of the State Security EmergencyrtCthe President may change the
composition of the court at any time and may aigerfere with the judgment it delivers.

This is incompatible with the provisions of artidlé (1) of the Covenant, and the Working
Group is therefore of the view that the State SgcuEmergency Court is not an

independent and impatrtial tribunal.

93. Moreover, the only possibility of appeal of thelgment delivered by the State
Security Emergency Court is to appeal to the Pesgidf the Republic to overrule the
punishment. The Working Group observes that artiddle(5) of the Covenant entitles
anyone convicted of a crime to the right to hawarthonviction and sentence reviewed by
a higher tribunal. The requirements of independeand impartiality of the tribunal
embodied in article 14 (1) apply also to the apmeatess, which cannot be satisfied by a
review carried out by an executive authority. Mo article 14 (5) imposes on States a
duty substantially to review conviction and senterioth as to the sufficiency of the
evidence and of the latwvhich cannot be satisfied by a mere review of ghaishment.
The Working Group therefore concludes there hag laeeiolation of article 14 (5) of the
Covenant.

94. Taking into account all the above, the Work@igpup concludes that the violations
of the fair trial rights of Bakri Mohammed Abdul fifa Hamdy Awad Mahmoud Abdel
Hafez, Abdelkader Harbi Mohieddin Mohamed, Ammarhdmed Refaat, Magdy Farouk
Ahmed Mohamed, Mohsen Rabee Saad El Din, MohaméddoBlaMohamed Ghazali,
Mohamed Azmy Mohamed Ahmed, Mohammed Yousef MohaHeskan, Mostafa Kamel
Mohamed Taha, Mounir Bashir Mohammed Bashir, Maysif\bd Alaziz Muhammad Ali,
Walid Fouad Abdeen Nasser and Yahya Mohammed AKtalig Sulaiman have been of
such gravity as to give their deprivation of lityeain arbitrary character (category IlI).

Deprivation of liberty under category V

95.  Lastly, the Working Group wishes to turn iteeation to the overarching comment
made by the Government in its response that the¥rena minorities in Egypt. In this

respect, the Working Group finds itself in agreetnsith the Human Rights Committee,
which notes that the existence of an ethnic, mligior linguistic minority in a given State
party does not depend upon a decision by that $aty, but requires establishment by
objective criteria (see CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.5, p&ara).

96. The Working Group notes that all 14 individuatse Nubians, which in the view of
the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discmiatiion is one of the minorities living in
Egypt (see CERD/C/EGY/CO/17-22, para. 17). All ddividuals lived in the region of
Nubia and took part in a peaceful demonstratioh ¢bacerned the return of land rights to
the Nubian people. The 14 individuals were notdhly ones arrested and this was not an
isolated incident.

97.  Furthermore, the Working Group recalls that @mmmittee on the Elimination of
Racial Discrimination, in its 2016 concluding obs#ions, expressed its concern about the
situation of persons belonging to minority groups the State party, such as the
Bedouin/nomads, Nubians and Berbers, and espetliglgocial stigmatization from which
they suffered, as well as the regional disparitieEgypt that affected border and coastal
areas, particularly the regions of Upper EgyptaBand Nubia (ibid.).

98. The Working Group thus considers that there e a pattern of behaviour on
behalf of the Egyptian authorities towards Nubi@ogle which is discriminatory on the
basis of ethnic and social origin and that thestsref the 14 individuals follow that pattern.

See general comment No. 32 of the Human Rights Cteenpara. 19. See al&i6 Bahamonde v.
Equatorial Guinea CCPR/C/49/D/468/1991), para. 9.4.

6 SeeBandejesky v. Belary€CPR/C/86/D/1100/2002), para. 10.13.
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The Working Group therefore concludes that therdi&e of the 14 individuals is arbitrary
and falls under category V.

Disposition
99. In the light of the foregoing, the Working Gporenders the following opinion:

The deprivation of liberty of Bakri Mohammed Abdulatif, Hamdy Awad
Mahmoud Abdel Hafez, Abdelkader Harbi Mohieddin Mated, Ammar Mohamed
Refaat, Magdy Farouk Ahmed Mohamed, Mohsen Rabee &h Din, Mohamed
Bahloul Mohamed Ghazali, Mohamed Azmy Mohamed Ahm&tbhammed
Yousef Mohamed Hassan, Mostafa Kamel Mohamed TadWaunir Bashir
Mohammed Bashir, Maysiruh Abd Alaziz Muhammad Afalid Fouad Abdeen
Nasser and Yahya Mohammed Abdul Khalig Sulaimamgé contravention of
articles 2, 7, 9, 10, 19 and 20 of the UniversatiBration of Human Rights and of
articles 2, 9, 10, 14, 19, 21, 26 and 27 of therlmtional Covenant on Civil and
Political Rights, is arbitrary and falls within egories Il, lll and V.

100. The Working Group requests the GovernmentgypEto take the steps necessary to
remedy the situation of these 14 individuals withdelay and bring it into conformity with
the relevant international norms, including thosé sut in the Universal Declaration of
Human Rights and the International Covenant onl@iwil Political Rights.

101. The Working Group considers that, taking iatocount all the circumstances of the
case, the appropriate remedy would be to releasenditionally the 14 individuals and
accord them an enforceable right to compensatidroéimer reparations, in accordance with
international law.

102. The Working Group urges the Government to rensu full and independent
investigation of the circumstances surroundingatistrary deprivation of liberty of the 14
individuals and to take appropriate measures ag#iose responsible for the violation of
their rights.

103. In accordance with paragraph 33 (a) of itshows$ of work, the Working Group
refers the present case to the Special Rapportedhe promotion and protection of the
right to freedom of opinion and expression, thecgddrapporteur on the rights to freedom
of peaceful assembly and of association, and tleei&pRapporteur on minority issues.

Follow-up procedure

104. In accordance with paragraph 20 of its methofdsvork, the Working Group
requests the source and the Government to providéh information on action taken in
follow-up to the recommendations made in the priespimion, including:

(&) Whether Bakri Mohammed Abdul Latif, Hamdy Awadahmoud Abdel
Hafez, Abdelkader Harbi Mohieddin Mohamed, Ammarhdmed Refaat, Magdy Farouk
Ahmed Mohamed, Mohsen Rabee Saad El Din, MohamddoBlaMohamed Ghazali,
Mohamed Azmy Mohamed Ahmed, Mohammed Yousef MohaHeskan, Mostafa Kamel
Mohamed Taha, Mounir Bashir Mohammed Bashir, Maysif\bd Alaziz Muhammad Ali,
Walid Fouad Abdeen Nasser and Yahya Mohammed AKtialig Sulaiman have been
released unconditionally and, if so, on what date;

(b)  Whether compensation or other reparations Hzaen made to these 14
individuals;

(c)  Whether an investigation has been conductealtire violation of these 14
individuals’ rights and, if so, the outcome of theestigation;

(d)  Whether any legislative amendments or changgsactice have been made
to harmonize the laws and practices of Egypt w#hriternational obligations in line with
the present opinion;

(e)  Whether any other action has been taken tteimrgnt the present opinion.

105. The Government is invited to inform the Wodki@roup of any difficulties it may
have encountered in implementing the recommendatioade in the present opinion and
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whether further technical assistance is required, example, through a visit by the
Working Group.

106. The Working Group requests the source andstihwernment to provide the above
information within six months of the date of thartsmission of the present opinion.
However, the Working Group reserves the right tetds own action in follow-up to the
opinion if new concerns in relation to the case lam@ught to its attention. Such action
would enable the Working Group to inform the Hunffights Council of progress made in
implementing its recommendations, as well as ailyréato take action.

107. The Government should disseminate througavallable means the present opinion
among all stakeholders.

108. The Working Group recalls that the Human Rig8buncil has encouraged all
States to cooperate with the Working Group andestpd them to take account of its views
and, where necessary, to take appropriate stesiedy the situation of persons arbitrarily
deprived of their liberty, and to inform the WorgiGroup of the steps they have taken.

[Adopted on 24 April 2018

7 See Human Rights Council resolution 33/30, parasnd37.



